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CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES Sept enber 21, 1993

ASSQOCI ATI ON,
Respondent .
Appearance: Judy K. Garcia, on her own behalf.

Before Caffrey, Carlyle and Garcia, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal of a Board agent's
di sm ssal of an unfair practice charge.filed by Judy K Garcia
(Garcia). The Board agent found the charge, alleging that the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) viol ated Gover nnent
Code sections 3515, 3515.5 and 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dlls

Act (Dlls Act), did not state a prinma facie case.?!

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnment Code. Section 3515 states:

Except as otherw se provided by the
Legi sl ature, state enployees shall have the
right to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of their
own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. State enpl oyees al so
shall have the right to refuse to join or
participate in the activities of enployee
organi zati ons, except that nothing shal
preclude the parties fromagreeing to a



FACTS
CSEA is a recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation that is the
excl usive representative for state enployees in Bargaining Units

1, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20 and 21. Garcia is an el ected nmenber

mai nt enance of nenbershi p provision, as
defined in subdivision (i) of Section 3513,
or a fair share fee provision, as defined in
subdi vision- (k) of Section 3513, pursuant to
a menor andum of under st andi ng. In any event,
state enpl oyees shall have the right to
represent thenselves individually in their
enpl oynent relations with the state.

Section 3515.5 stétes:

Enpl oyee organi zati ons shall have the right
to represent their nenbers in their

enpl oynent relations with the state, except
that once an enpl oyee organi zation is
recogni zed as the exclusive representative of
an appropriate unit, the recogni zed enpl oyee
organi zation.is the only organization that
may represent that unit in enploynent
relations with the state. Enployee

organi zati ons may establish reasonabl e
restrictions regarding who may join and may
make reasonabl e provisions for the disnissal
of individuals fromnmenbership. Nothing in
this section shall prohibit any enpl oyee from
appearing in his own behalf in his enploynent
relations with the state.

Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri mi nate' agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



of the Bargaining Unit Negotiating Commttee (a job steward for
Caltrans). Garcia filed an unfair practice charge on

.Septenber 18, 1992, al | egi ng that CSEA vi ol at ed seétions 3519(b),
3515, and 3515.5 of the Dills Act when: 1) CSEA funds were

m sappropriated for pefsonal use; 2) an election for District
Labor Council 782 was not conducted abcording to CSEA' s rules and
regul ations; and 3) Garcia was inproperly suspended as job

st ewar d. |

M sappropriation of Funds

Garcia alleges that CSEA m sappropriated funds by paying the
cellular phone bills of a CSEA official wthout the necessary
recei pts being submtted. Further, it was alleged that CSEA
menbers did not have the opportunity to vote on the CSEA budget
and that CSEA failed té file charges agai nst two nenbers.

Rel ying on Service Enployees Interpational Union. Local 99

(Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106, the Board agent

determ ned that the expenditure of union funds is an interna
matter and that internal union affairs and procedures are |largely
i mmune from PERB adm nistrative scrutiny.

PERB has recogni zed an exception to the general principfe of
non-i ntervention, where the internal activities of the enployee
organi zati on have such an inpact on the enpl oyees' relationship
with their enployer as to give rise to the duty of fair
representation. However, the Board agent concluded that no éuch

i npact was denonstrated by Garci a.



CSEA El ection

Garcia alleged that several nenpos sent by CSEA officers
concerning an Upconing District Labor Council (DLO election,

vi ol ated CSEA' s constitutibn. To discuss this hatter, a neeting
was organized by CSEA fo address the issues raised. However
conplaints continued to be raised as to the notification process
for the meeting and its location. After an election protest was
filed on these issues, a CSEA hearing panel determ ned that there
was insufficient evidence to support the allegations of the

el ection process.

The Board agent dismssed this allegation finding that it
was strictly an internal union matter and the facts did not
denonstrate a substantfal I mpact on Garcia's relationship with
her enpl oyer.

Garcia's Suspension

Garcia contended that she was suspénded fromher job steward
position in retaliation for engaging in protected activity.
Garcia clained that she lost her steward position for haﬁding out
flyers recomrendi ng that menbers vote against ratifying CSEA s |
proposed agreenent. (Garcia also alleged CSEA did not give her a
five-day notice before suspending her. Finally, Garcia contendé
that CSEA also failed to give her a hearing under CSEA s byl aws

as a result of her filing an unfair practice charge wth PERB.

The Board agent concluded that the Board has explicitly
recogni zed its statutory authority to inquire into the interna

activities of an enpl oyee organi zation when it is alleged that
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t he organi zati on has inposed reprisals on enpl oyees because of

their protected activities. (California State Enployees'

Association (O Connell) (1989) PERB Decision No. 753-H.)

However, the Board has recognized that certain actions taken by a
uni on may be reasonable where they are notivated by self-
protection, rather than retaliation. The Board agent concl uded

t hat CSEA suspended Garcia as steward to prevent further
interference by Garcia of CSEA's right to properly represent its

menbers. Thi s conduct was concl uded not to be unreasonabl e.

Garcia's _Appea

On appeal, Garcia argues that CSEA suspended her based upon
al | egations that were never presenfed in a hearing and that
menbers were denied representati on because of her suspension as
steward. Further, Garcia argues that she has been denied a
hearing on her suspension because she filed an unfair practice
charge with PERB

DI SCUSSI ON

Ordinarily, the Board will not review internal union matters
unl ess the activities involved in the charge "have a substanti al
i mpact on the reIatiOnship of unit menbers to their enployers.™

(Service Enployees International Union. Local 99 (Kimett).

supra. PERB Decision No. 106.) Only those union activities that
have a substanti al ihpéct on the relationships of unit nenmbers to
their enpl oyers are Subject to the duty of fair representation.
(Id. at p. 8) Garcia has put forth no facts to indicate that

CSEA' s al l eged activities in connection with tel ephone costs,



el ection irregularities, and her suspenéion had é substanti a
i mpact on her relationship with her enpl oyer. Therefbre, as
CSEA' s conduct is not subject to the duty of fair representation,
no prima facie violation of Dills Act section 3519.5(b) has been
est abl i shed under that theory.' |

However, one issue that was not addressed in the Board
agent's dismssal letter was Garcia's allegation in her anmended
conpl aint that she was. denied a hearing on her steward suspension
as a resﬁlt of her filing an unfair practice charge with the
~Board.

When the Board is deciding whether to disniss an unfair
practice charge on the ground that it fails to state a prim
facie cése, the factual al l egations contained in the charge are

consi dered true. (San Juan Unified School District (1977) EERB

Deci si on No. 12.2)

In a July 27, 1992 letter from CSEA Di rector Perry Kenny,
Garcia was notified of- charges filed against her for various
activities, anong them handing out flyers contrary to CSEA s
position; and paynent of noney for flyers announcing an
unapproved DLC neeting. Further, Garcia was informed in the sane
letter that a hearing would be held and, "You [Garcia] -will be
contacted in the near ruture and provided the specific date and

time for this hearing.”

Prior to January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educationa
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board.



In a July 29, 1992 letter from CSEA, Garci a was suspended
from stewardshi p pending review by a hearing panel. This was
filed in aécordance with CSEA Cvil Service Division Policy
sections-6CSD9.00 et al. and 6CSD3.01(c) (3)b. Section
6CSD3. 01(b) (1) states:

The civil service division adm nistrator or
hi s/ her designee shall inmmediately notify the
civil service division director who shal
convene a hearing panel and/or may place
steward/ seni or steward/chief steward in
suspended status. That steward shall be
notified by the division director in witing
within five cal endar days of receiving the
conplaint. The hearing panel shall consi st
of an appropriate chief steward and two-
"certified stewards appointed by the civi
service division director. Staff shall be
assigned to provide technical assistance.
The hearing panel shall investigate and
conduct a hearing and determne the validity
of the conplaint or problemand shall nake a
determnation within 30 days of receipt of
the conplaint on: (CSD 18/87/2)

a. Rejection of the conplaint; or (BD
142/ 85/ 5)
b. Decertification. (BD 142/85/5)

On Septenber 1, 1992, in response to CSEA's letters, Garcia
wrote back to CSEA conpl aining of her suspension and confusion as
to the reasons for her suspension. (Garcia stated that a hearing
had not been held concérning t he charges and concl uded:

If | do not hear fromyou by Friday,
Septenber 4, 1992 regarding ny reinstatenent,
| wll pursue the |egal recourses avail able
to me. _
On Septenber 18, 1992, CGarcia filed the instant unfair

practice charge with PERB



On October 30, 1992 in a nenp to Garcia regardi ng her
suspension as a steward, CSEA CGvil Service Division Director
Perry Kenny wrote: -

‘It is my understanding that you have taken
the course of action you spoke of in your
Septenber 1, 1992 letter. It would be

i nappropriate for nme to nake any response at
this tine pending your Unfair Labor Practice
charge deci sion by PERB.

Notwi t hstanding a party's failure to allege facts sufficient
to show a substantial inpact on the enploynent relationship and
thus a duty of fair representation, if the factual aIIegatibns
woul d support a finding under Dills Act section 3519.5(b) of
retaliation, discrimnation, or interference by an enpl oyee
organi zation, the Board has the statutory authorfty to inquire
into the internal activities of the enpl oyee organi zation.

(California State Enpl oyees' Association (O Connell). supra. PERB

Deci si on No. 753-H 3

As to the issue of "protecfed activity," section 3515.5
clearly permts and protects conduct such as filing an unfair
practice charge.

Furt her, section 3514.5 provides, in relevant part:

(a) Any enpl oyee, enpl oyee organi zation, or

enpl oyer shall have the right to file an
unfair practice charge

5I'n 0' Connell. the Board, in det er m ni ng whet her the
all egations constituted a violation of the H gher Educational
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act section 3571.1(b), analyzed the
limtations of Service Enployees International Union, Local 99
(Kimett). _supra. In Kimett. the Board addressed section
3543. 6(b) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act. These two
sections contained | anguage identical to section 3519.5(b) of the
Dills Act.




Garcia informed CSEA that she ﬁould | ook into another course
of action if CSEA did not respond to her letter concerning her
suspension. CSEA' s Cctober 30 letter indicates its awareness
that Garcia chose to file an unfair |abor practice Charge with
PERB and that it would not hold a hearing on Garcia's claimuntil
her unfair practice charge was resolved by the Board.

Accordingly, we find that Garcia has stated a prima facie
violation of Dills Act section 3519.5(b) by alleging that CSEA
.retaliated agai nst her by refusing to grant a hearing on her
suspension in response'to filing the unfair |abor practice with
the Boar d. |

ORDER

Based on the reasons set forth above, the Board REVERSES the -
Board agent's dismissal of the charge and REMANDS the case to the
general counsel for issuance of a conplaint consistent with this

deci si on.

Menbers Caffrey and Garcia joined in this Decision.



